
 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

8 January 2021 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held as a Remote Meeting - Teams Live Event on Monday 18 January 
2021 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic Services Manager on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C D Zosseder (Chairman)  

S H Beer (Vice-Chairman) 
M Bates 
T A Bond 
S C Manion 
J Rose 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 5) 
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

Public Document Pack



 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 6) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Page 7) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2020 
and 14 December 2020 (to follow). 
 

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 8) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 10 - 12) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee 
[...]
relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

6

Agenda Item No 3



MINUTES 

 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2020 and 14 

December 2020 (to follow). 

7

Agenda Item No 4



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 

respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

8

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET OR ANOTHER 

COMMITTEE 

 

There are no items for consideration. 

9

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 
 
 

Key 
Decisions 
Number 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the Work 
Programme 

1 Property Acquisitions 

Ongoing (decisions to be taken 
by Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Governance or Strategic 
Director (Corporate Resources)) 

On 30 November 2016 the Council approved an 
Investment Property Strategy. This notice relates 
to decisions to be taken to acquire properties in 
pursuance of the adopted Strategy. 

 
14/10/19 

3 
To consider a proposed increase in 
Hackney Carriage fares 

7 December 2020 
To consider a variation to the Hackney Carriage 
tariff proposed by the licensed trade  

20/01/20 

15 Cable Car Feasibility 7 December 2020 

To allocate funds to enable plans for a cable car 
between Dover town centre and Dover Castle to 
be developed in sufficient detail for use in public 
engagement 

 
16/11/20 

17 
Regeneration of Maison Dieu (Dover Town 
Hall) 

Cabinet (date to be confirmed) 

Following the submission by the Council earlier 
this year of a Round 
[...]
y register will take the form of 
a statement of up to 500 words that will be read out by a member of the Democratic Services 
team. 
 

18

Agenda Item No 9



  
 
 

Subject: FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 11 January 2021 

Report of: Mike Davis, Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Chris Vinson, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Digital 

Decision Type: Key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report has been prepared in order to obtain formal approval for 
the levels of fees and charges (F&Cs) for the financial year 2021/22.  
These F&Cs have been included in the preparatory work on the draft 
budget for 2021/22 and require approval. 

Recommendation: 1. Cabinet approve the Fees and Charges (F&Cs) for 2021/22 
as set out in Appendices 2.1 to 2.14, and 5.1 and 5.3.1 

2. Members agree that any F&Cs will be adjusted by Strategic 
Directors, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders, to comply 
with any subsequently received government guidelines (when 
they are received) and any other minor changes without being 
the subject of a further report unless they are materially 
different from current charges, or have a material impact on 
the level of income. 

3. Members approve the general principle that fees are set at an 
appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, and 
that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined. 

4. Members note the fees and charges approved separately by 
Licensing and Regulatory Committees set out in Appendices 
3 and 4. 

 

 

1. Summary 

The Council's constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually.  In order to 
meet this requirement the Strategic Directors have been asked to review the F&Cs 
within their areas of responsibility (see checklist of issues to consider – Appendix 1) 
and to produce recommended levels for 2021/22.  The fees and charges are tabulated 
in the further Appendices for co
[...]
se you will 

need to provide the following information: 

 Written details of the address  

 Description of the works proposed. You may also be requested to submit an 

initial Heritage Statement.  

 Site location plan with the site clearly marked (to a recognised scale, north 

point etc)   

83



 Sketch drawings providing details both of the existing Listed Building and the 

proposal alterations (to a recognised scale)   

 Photographs of the Listed Building as relevant to your query  

 Contact details including phone number and email address    

There are exemptions to the fee for Listed Building pre-application advice for queries 

regarding alterations proposed to respond to disability issues such as access, for 

parish or town councils and for works that are classed as an emergency.  Please 

contact us to discuss. 

Listed building consent is free of charge. 

What the costs cover 
Our fees cover administration costs and the time spent in research, assessment, a 

meeting as necessary, and in making a written response. 

How to apply 
Please email preappadvice@dover.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01304 872486 

Pre-application advice cannot guarantee the final formal decision that will be made 

on your application. However, any pre-application advice that has been provided will 

be carefully considered in reaching a decision. 

 

84

mailto:preappadvice@dover.gov.uk


Dover District Council 

Subject: ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICE DELIVERY 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 11 January 2021 

Report of: Diane Croucher, Head of Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nick Kenton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

Decision Type: Key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To seek approval from Cabinet to continue using external contractors 
to provide enforcement services for environmental crime offences, 
e.g. the issue of fixed penalty notices (FPNs) for littering and dog 
fouling.  

Recommendation: That Cabinet  

1. Approves the continuation of enforcement services through a 
private contractor via entering into a 3-year concessionary 
contract.  
 

2. Authorises the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory 
Services, to take all necessary steps to award the contract. 

1. Summary 

1.1 The contractor method of service delivery was previously evaluated and approved at 
the Cabinet meeting of 07th November 2016 – see appendix. This led to a trial with 
contractors to patrol the District and issue FPNs for environmental crimes, e.g. littering 
and dog fouling. The initial contract was for 12 months but allowed two extensions of 

12 months each time. This was on a concessionary contract basis providing a cost 
neutral consistent litter enforcement service. These trials were successful but have 
now ended. Approval is therefore sought  to continue to deliver the service in a similar 
way by entering into a 3-year contract with the possibility of two 12-month extensions.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Council used contractors to patrol the District and issue FPNs for environmental 
offences from  03rd April 2017 to 23rd March 2020. There was a gap between 
September 2018 and February 2019 as a result of a change in contractors. The period 
of operation resulted in the issue of 4497 FPNs and 444 successful prosecutions.  

2.2 The most recent extension ended in April  this year due to the impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic.  

2.3 Two external contractors, with experience in the field through operating in several local 
authorities across the country, were approached to discuss the potential of setting up 
a new longer-term concessionary contract. They advise such a service is viable and 
officers could be provided to patrol between 7am and 7pm for a minimum of 5 days a 
week.  

2.4 Through a tendering process, a formal agreement would be established to set out 
the level of service and indemnity pro
[...]
tice 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covert-surveillance-and-covert-human- 
intelligence-sources-codes-of-practice 
 

 The link to the Council’s RIPA Policy  
 
https://intranet.dover.gov.uk/Teams/ChiefExecutive/CorporateServices/RIPA.aspx  

104

https://osc.independent.gov.uk/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/23/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/25/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covert-surveillance-and-covert-human-intelligence-sources-codes-of-practice
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covert-surveillance-and-covert-human-intelligence-sources-codes-of-practice
https://intranet.dover.gov.uk/Teams/ChiefExecutive/CorporateServices/RIPA.aspx


Dover District Council 

Subject: HOUSING STOCK COMPLIANCE  

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 11 January 2021 

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Derek Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Health 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision  

Classification: Unrestricted  

Purpose of the report: To update Cabinet on the current position in relation to the 
compliance status of the Council’s housing stock. 

Recommendation: 1. That Cabinet notes the contents of this report, which 
relates to the statutory health & safety compliance 
matters associated with managing the housing stock, as 
well as the actions being taken to verify the accuracy of 
compliance data.  

 

1.   Summary 

1.1 This is the third monthly compliance report since the housing service reverted to the 
direct control of Dover District Council from East Kent Housing on 1st October 2020 
The report outlines: progress towards creating the requisite reliable compliance 
management and reporting framework; establishing accurate raw data: and reporting 
performance based on this verified data.  

1.2 The report draws attention to the features and constraints of the reporting system in 
order that members have a deeper understanding of the significance of the data 
being reported.  In particular, the reporting figures can only indicate performance at 
a specific moment in time. Compliance is dynamic because individual certificates 
expire, necessitating retesting  

1.3 Considerable progress has been made in verifying the accuracy of the data and just 
three information streams still need to be verified. The verified data shows  that in all 
but two of the categories the performance has improved and the drop in performance 
of the remaining category is marginal 

2.   Introduction and Background 

2.1 This is the third monthly compliance report since the housing service reverted to the  
direct control of Dover District Council from East Kent Housing. The first report was 
considered by cabinet on 9th November 2020 and stressed the importance of 
establishing a master data base, which for Dover District Council is the Strategic 
Asset Management (SAM) system, a module of the Northgate Housing System. The 
report also emphasised the importance of thorough interrogation of the base data in 
order to verify accuracy, a substantial piece of work.     

105

Agenda Item No 13



2.2 This report outlines subsequent progress towards creating the requisite reliable 
compliance management and reporting framework, establishing accurate raw data 
and reporting performance based on this verified data.  

2.3 Considerable progress has been made in verifying the accuracy of the data and just 
information streams still need to be verified. The verified data shows  that in all but 
one of the categories the performance has improved and the drop in performance of 
the remaining category is marginal. 

3.   Compliance Management and Reporting Framework. 

3.1 Work continues to refine the Compliancy Data Management and Data Storage 
Manual document which will be used by everyone delivering compliancy. The first 
draft was produ
[...]

02/11/20 

% 
Compliant 
01/12/20 

Direction of Travel 

LEGIONELLA   

Legionella Risk 
Assessments 
required 

259 329 
 

37 37 0 92% 100% Not 
Verified 

100% 100% Data verified , 5-15 
Jubilee Road 
being re assessed 
to clarify if checks 
are needed 

Works arising* 
      

220 
 

Not 
Verified 

Not 
Verified 

Not 
Verified 

Still checking this 
Data, aim to be in 
a position to have 
data next month 

 

 

112



Dover District Council 

Subject: CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 11 January 2021 

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial)  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Trevor Bartlett, Leader of the Council 

Decision Type: Key Decision  

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To seek approval for the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and 
underlying Action Plan.  

Recommendation: Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Approve the Climate Change Strategy 
 

2. Approve the actions as outlined in the Action Plan. 
 

3. Confirm support for the continued development of the actions 
covering both those emissions within the Council’s control and 
those over which the Council has Influence/Concern. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 Following the Council’s Climate Emergency Declaration in January 2020 a Strategy 
and underlying Action Plan have now been developed setting out the steps needed for 
the Council to reach net zero by 2030 and also to support the wider district to become 
net zero by 2050.  The Strategy details the need for action, defines the extent of 
emissions with DDC Control and those over which the Council has Influence/Concern, 
and sets out the areas which require action to be taken to adapt to and mitigate against 
climate change. 
 

1.2 This report seeks approval for the adoption of the Climate Change Strategy and the 
underlying Action Plan. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 At the meeting on 31 January 2020 the Council declared a Climate Emergency. The 
declaration agreed at that time 
[...]
evelopment 
Goals (SDGs) as it recognises the 
interconnection between economic 
development, social equity and inclusion. 
Governments are expected to translate 
the SDGs into national policy, plans and 
initiatives.

2016 Kent Fuel Poverty Strategy 
The Council approved the Strategy, and 
committed to supporting the action plan, 
including the improving the thermal 
efficiency of properties occupied by 
residents living in fuel poverty, with 
consequential impact of reducing domestic 
emission and improving health of the 
District’s residents.

Clean Growth Strategy 2017 
This Strategy underlines the role that 
local government has in delivering and 
supporting a low carbon society.

2018 Kent Environment Strategy Council 
DDC committed to the Kent Environment 
Strategy to provide a basis for co-ordinated 
action across the County, approved in so 
far as it is consistent with this Council’s 
Corporate priorities and to the extent that 
resources will allow.

Appendix 1

Evidence 
for action

126



20 Dover District Council Climate Change Strategy Draft January 2021 21Dover District Council Climate Change Strategy Draft January 2021

2020 Emissions Reduction Pledge (2018) 
Voluntary target and reporting framework 
to standardise reporting on emissions 
across Public Sector and wider.  Annual 
requirement to provide information 
template 

UK Government 25-year Environment Plan 
2018 
Promotes the use and management of land 
in a sustainable manner, the enhancement 
and recovery of landscapes and the 
connection of people with the environment 
to promote health and wellbeing. It also 
promotes an increase in resource efficiency 
and a reduction in pollution and waste, 
securing a clean, productive and biologically 
diverse sea and ocean and protection and 
improvement of the global environment.

Our Waste, Our Resources Strategy for 
England 2018 
Sets out how the Government intends to 
preserve the stock of material resources 
by minimising waste, promoting resour
[...]
o meeting the objectives set out in the Kent and 
Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy and 
underlying Implementation Plan in so far as it is 
consistent with this Council’s corporate priorities and to 
the extent that resources will allow. 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy (ELES) sets out the Kent 
and Medway response to the UK Climate emergency, and how partnership working 
with Authorities across Kent will drive clean, resilient economic recovery across the 
county.  The strategy identifies 10 priority actions to promote the development of an 
affordable, clean and secure energy supply for the county, reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions, eliminate poor air quality and reduce fuel poverty. 
 

1.2 The aim of the ELES is to drive change within the community through partnership 
working.  The Council’s Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan will be the inward 
facing driver for DDC to take action. 
 

1.3 This report seeks approval for the adoption of the Kent and Medway Energy and Low 
Emissions Strategy, and the underlying Implementation Plan.   

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Kent Environment Strategy (KES), which the Council committed to in May 2018, 
is the framework under which the Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emissions 
Strategy sits and supports the delivery of the Kent Environment Strategy.   

2.2 The ELES outlines the intended approach across Kent and Medway to achieving the 
target of net zero emissions by 2050 in line with the Government ambition. 

157

Agenda Item No 15



2.3 The purpose of the Strategy is to identify an evidence-based pathway to deliver clean 
growth and specifically strategies and actions to eliminate poor air quality, reduce fuel 
poverty and deliver an affordable, clean and secure energy supply for Kent and 
Medway. 

2.4 The ELES makes the link between supply of energy for housing, industry and transport 
and air quality, recognising that by reducing the negative emissions fr
[...]
id renewable
energy, while landfill gas and sewerage gas can be
described as gaseous renewables.

Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs) -
Micro, small and medium-sized enterprises who
employ fewer than 250 people and which have an
annual turnover of less than £25 million.

Superfast broadband - In the UK, ‘superfast’broad-
band is defined as a connection with download
speeds of 24Mb or above.

Sustainable development - Development
that meets the needs of the present without
compromising the ability of future generations to
meet their own needs. It is central to the economic,
environmental and social success of the country
and is the core principle underpinning the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Tri-LEP – A term used to describe collaboration be-
tween the South East, Coast to Capital and Enterprise
M3 Local Economic Partnerships. The Tri-LEP area
covers much of south east England including Kent,
Sussex, Surrey, Hampshire and Essex.

Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles (ULEVs) – Ultra low
emission vehicles (ULEVs), also known as plug-in
vehicles, emit extremely low levels of motor vehicle
emissions compared to traditional petrol or diesel
vehicles.

Vulnerable resident – A term for an individual who
is at risk of harm due to life circumstances such as
being homeless, frail or elderly or has a mental or
physical illness.

193



This document is available in alternative formats and can
be explained in a range of languages. Please contact
alternativeformats@kent.gov.uk

KENT AND MEDWAY
ENERGY AND LOW
EMISSIONS STRATEGY

www.kent.gov.uk/environment

194


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Public Speaking
	10 Fees and Charges 2021/22
	Appendix 1 F&Cs Checklist (3)
	Appendix 2 Collated Fees & Charges
	Appendix 3 Licensing
	Appendix 4. Regulatory F&Cs
	Appendix 5.1 Planning Report - Fees and Charges 2021-22
	Appendix 5.2 English_application_fees guide
	A Guide to the Fees for Planning Applications in England
	These fees apply from 17 January 2018 onwards.
	This document is based upon ‘The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) Regulations 2012’ (as amended)
	Continued on next page…
	Continued on next page…
	Continued on next page…
	Continued on next page…
	Continued on next page…
	ENDS

	Appendix 5.3 Pre Application Planning fees

	11 Environmental Enforcement Service Delivery
	Environmental Enforcement Service Delivery - Appendix

	12 Use of Social Media for the Investigation of Criminal Offences
	Use of Social Media for Investigation of Criminal Offences - Appendix

	13 Housing Stock Compliance
	Housing Compliance Report - Appendix

	14 Climate Change Strategy
	Climate Change Report - Appendix
	Climate Change - Action Plan

	15 Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy
	Kent and Medway Low Emissions Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held as a 
Teams Live Events remote meeting on Monday, 18 January 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C D Zosseder 

 
Councillors:  M Bates 

S H Beer 
E A Biggs (as substitute for Councillor H M Williams) 
T A Bond 
S C Manion 
J Rose 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Solicitor to the Council 
Head of Assets and Building Control 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Environmental Protection Manager 
Accountancy Apprentice 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

68 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H M Williams. 
 

69 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor E A Biggs 
had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor H M Williams. 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

71 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 11 January 2021 were noted. 
 

73 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 



The Democratic Services Manager advised that there were no issues referred to the 
Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 

74 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
Members identified the following items for inclusion within the work programme:  
 

 Co-Innovation Centre 
 
There being no dissent indicated, it was agreed: 
 
 (a)  That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted. 
 

(b)  That the items identified above be included within the work 
programme. 

 
75 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Democratic Services Manager presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
Members identified the following items for inclusion in the work programme:  
 
Inviting a representative of the Kent Resilience Forum to attend the Crime and 
Disorder scrutiny item on 8 March 2021 to discuss the traffic issues relating to the 
Port of Dover. 
 
There being no dissent indicated, it was agreed that the Work Programme be noted, 
subject to the inclusion of extending an invitation to a representative of the Kent 
Resilience Forum to attend the Crime and Disorder scrutiny item.  
 

76 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied. 
 
At the Chairman’s request Members had been circulated a written statement in 
respect of the Climate Change Strategy item (Minute No. 81) received from Ms 
Sarah Gleave.  
 

77 FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment presented the Fees and Charges 2021/22 
report. Members were advised of a correction to the weekly garage rent charge for 
tenants which should have stated it was £15 in line with the charge for non-tenants. 
 
In respect of income relating to changes relating to the period after the conclusion of 
EU Transition, it was stated that this would be subject to a further report when the 
situation became clearer.  
 



In respect of the increase of 7% for the interment of an adult or child exceeding 12 
years (item no. 174) it was stated that this was paid for by the government and not 
families.  
 
The reduction in the number of items from 5 to 3 that could be collected as part of 
bulk waste charge more accurately reflected demand where it was unusual for 5 
items to be collected. The charge reflected the cost to the council of the contract. In 
respect of a request from Councillor S H Beer, the Strategic Director (Operations 
and Commercial) advised that he would look to provide usage data and data on the 
number of items collected.  
 
In respect of the charges for garage plots, it was stated that this was part of a move 
to align the charge for standard garages (for non-tenants) and garage plots. While 
historically they had predominantly been used by tenants it was now a mix of tenant 
and non-tenant users.    
 
The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) advised that the charges for 
the provision of additional bins on request was formalising an existing arrangement. 
The provision of additional bins could be requested by Town and Parish Councils. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S H Beer, duly seconded by Councillor T A Bond, and  
 
RESOLVED:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that decision CAB72 be 

endorsed as follows: 
 

(a) That the Fees and Charges (F&Cs) for 2021/22, as set out in 
Appendices 2.1 to 2.14 and 5.1 and 5.3 of the report, be 
approved. 

 
(b) That any F&Cs will be adjusted by Strategic Directors, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holders, to comply with any 
subsequently received Government guidelines (when they are 
received) and any other minor changes, without being the 
subject of a further report unless they are materially different 
from current charges or have a material impact on the level of 
income. 

 
(c) That the general principle that fees are set at an appropriate 

inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, and the VAT element 
within the overall fee level is then determined, be approved. 

 
(d) That the fees and charges approved separately by the Licensing 

and Regulatory Committees, as set out at Appendices 3 and 4 
of the report, be noted. 

 
(Councillor S H Beer joined the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business.) 
 

78 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICE DELIVERY  
 
The Environmental Protection Manager presented the report on Environmental 
Enforcement Service Delivery.  
 
The report had sought approval from the Cabinet to continue using external 
contractors to provide enforcement services for environmental crime offences such 



as the issue of fixed penalty notices (FPNs) for littering and dog fouling. Members 
were advised that fly-tipping enforcement did not form part of the contract. 
 
The Council had previously trialled the use of external contracts for a three-year 
period (a 12-month contract with two further 12-month extensions) and it was felt 
that the trial had been successful. The report sought approval to continue to deliver 
the service in a similar way by entering a three-year contract with the possibility of 
two further 12-month extensions. The service would be closely monitored by officers 
with regular checks on FPNs issued and income received. 
 
The Council would use CCTV evidence where it was appropriate to do so but it had 
to be mindful not to use it for covert surveillance purposes. The majority of the litter 
fines related to cigarette butts.  
 
Some members of the Committee expressed opposition to the principle of 
outsourcing the service and concern was expressed about the impact of the fines on 
the poorer members of the community. In response Members were advised that 
although the government set the £75 FPN charge, officers were aware of the 
financial impact of the fines and were mindful of this which is why the contract was 
not target based.  
 
Members considered the merits of providing the service in-house and the potential 
length of the new contract.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That it be recommended to Cabinet that it not proceed with 

implementing decision CAB73 until: 
 

(i) Data can be produced by officers in relation to: 
 

 the performance of the pilot over the last 3 years in 
relation to Fixed Penalty Notices (broken down 
by type);  

 enforcement costs; 

 total income generated by the contract;  

 the income earned by the council from the contract; 
and 

 how the income has been used to make enforcement 
more effective 

 
 (b) That the Cabinet include looking at an in-house service as one 

of the options.    
 

79 USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA FOR THE INVESTIGATION OF CRIMINAL OFFENCES  
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer introduced the report on the Use 
of Social Media for the Investigation of Criminal Offences. 
 
The intention of creating a specific policy relating to social media was to provide 
increased clarity in respect of the use of social media for investigations. The policy 
supported compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy 
by ensuring that officers were aware of the procedures and processes governing the 
use of social media in investigations.  
 



In response to a question from Councillor E A Biggs, the members of the committee 
were assured that there was no intention to use the powers to target any particular 
socio-economic demographic in the community.  
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet decision CAB76 be endorsed subject to an addition of 

a document to the Use of Social Media in Investigations of Criminal 
Offences Policy that sets out how the council will use the powers 
and who will be targeted by it.   

 
80 HOUSING STOCK COMPLIANCE  

 
The Head of Assets and Building Control presented the third monthly compliance 
report on the Council’s Housing Stock. The report outlined progress towards 
creating a reliable compliance management and reporting framework, establishing 
accurate raw data and reporting performance based on the verified data. 
 
Members were advised that a legend would be added to the document for future 
reports explaining the acronyms used.  
 
Members discussed the progress on Fire Risk Assessments (FRA) and the 
accuracy of the data provided relating to works arising. The Head of Assets and 
Building Control advised that he would verify the accuracy of the figures relating to 
work that needed to be undertaken. 
 
The Chairman thanked him for the work being undertaken in respect of restoring 
confidence in housing stock compliance. 
 

81 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 
The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) presented the report on the 
Climate Change Strategy. The strategy set out the need for action and defined the 
extent of emissions that were either within the Council’s control or were those over 
which the Council had influence. It also set out the areas which required action to be 
taken by the Council to achieve the goal of it becoming net zero by 2030 and to also 
support the wider district achieving net zero by 2050. 
 
In response to questions from Members it was stated that the Action Plan was a 
developing ‘live’ document and would continue to evolve. Any significant projects 
relating to it would be executive decisions and would be subject to potential scrutiny.      
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet decision CAB74 be endorsed as followed: 
 

(a) That the Climate Change Strategy and the actions outlined in the 
Action Plan be approved. 

 
(b) That support for the continued development of the actions 

covering both emissions within the Council’s control and those 
over which the Council has no influence or concern be confirmed. 

 
82 KENT AND MEDWAY ENERGY AND LOW EMISSIONS STRATEGY  

 
The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) presented the report on the 
Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy (ELES). 
 



The ELES set out the Kent and Medway response to the UK Climate emergency, 
and how partnership working by Kent Local Authorities would drive countywide 
clean, resilient economic recovery. The strategy identified ten priority actions that 
would promote the development of an affordable, clean and secure energy supply 
for Kent, reduce greenhouse gas emissions, eliminate poor air quality and reduce 
fuel poverty. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet decision CAB75 be endorsed as follows: 
 

(a) That the development of the Kent and Medway Energy and Low 
Emissions Strategy be welcomed as an excellent example of 
collaboration between councils across Kent.  

 
(b) That a commitment to meeting the objectives set out in the Kent 

and Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy and the 
underlying Implementation Plan in so far as it is consistent with 
this Council’s corporate priorities, and to the extent that 
resources will allow, be approved. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.48 pm. 


